

PPA No.26/2024

Sushma Chaurasia Vs. Municipal Corporation of Delhi

13.12.2024

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Rana, Ld. Counsel for appellant.
Sh. Aditya Vikram, Ld. Additional Standing Counsel for NDMC.

It is pertinent to note that the way the summons have been served upon respondent and received back in this Court, seems to improper, inasmuch as there is only a stamp on the summons and no traces of person who has received.

In the matter in the office of Nazarat, the Process Server concerned has not taken care of the that fact and has not obtained the signature of the person who had received the summons.

Explanation be called from the Process Server concerned through Officer-in-Charge.

The counsel for the appellant is primarily concerned with the fact that proposed auction which may be there with regard to property in question.

In that context, Ld. Additional Standing Counsel for NDMC, on instructions says that in next 20 days such action is not proposed.

As such list the matter for filing of reply to the present petition on **03.01.2025**.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/13.12.2024