

PPA No. 26/2024
Sushma Chaurasia v NDMC & Ors.

03.01.2025

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Rana, Ld. Counsel for appellant along with appellant.

Sh. Aditya Vikram Singh, Ld. Additional Standing Counsel for NDMC.

Sh. Shiv Kumar Sharma, Process Server is present along with his explanation.

Ld. Additional Standing Counsel for NDMC seeks about 20 days more to file the reply whereas, Ld. Counsel for appellant has no objection to this, provided that no auction should take place.

Ld. Counsel for the NDMC stated that the policy is itself under review and therefore, no such auction has been proposed in near future.

The explanation has been received from the Process Serving Agency, Nazarat Branch, a copy of the same is provided to the Ld. Additional Standing Counsel for NDMC to have their response on this which shall be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

List the matter on **13.02.2025** for arguments. Advance copy of reply shall be furnished to opposite side under acknowledgment at least a week before the next date of hearing. Till then, no auction of the property in question shall take place.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/03.01.2025